

<b>AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT</b>			1. CONTRACT ID CODE J	PAGE OF PAGES 1   3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 0001	3. EFFECTIVE DATE 11-Aug-2015	4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.		5. PROJECT NO.(If applicable)
6. ISSUED BY NAVFAC MID ATLANTIC ROICC CHERRY POINT BLDG 163 CURTIS ROAD PSC BOX 8006 CHERRY POINT NC 28533-0006	CODE N40085	7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than item 6) <b>See Item 6</b>		
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., Street, County, State and Zip Code)		X	9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. N40085-15-R-4702	
		X	9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 21-Jul-2015	
			10A. MOD. OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.	
			10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)	
CODE	FACILITY CODE			
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS				
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offer <input type="checkbox"/> is extended, <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> is not extended. Offer must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended by one of the following methods: (a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning _____ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.				
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)				
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.				
A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.				
B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(B).				
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:				
D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)				
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor <input type="checkbox"/> is not, <input type="checkbox"/> is required to sign this document and return _____ copies to the issuing office.				
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)  Request for Information - See continuation pages for questions and responses.				
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.				
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)		16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)		
		TEL:	EMAIL:	
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR  _____ (Signature of person authorized to sign)	15C. DATE SIGNED	16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BY _____ (Signature of Contracting Officer)		16C. DATE SIGNED 11-Aug-2015

## SECTION SF 30 BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE

**SUMMARY OF CHANGES**

## SECTION SF 30 - BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE

The following have been added by full text:

QUESTIONS AND RESPONSES

1. In Section L, Clause 5252.215-9300 CONTENT OF PROPOSALS (JAN 2003) (page 133 of 138), it states the font for the Technical Proposal is 12 point font. If the offeror includes Tables, Figures, or Charts within the proposal, will we still be required to use 12 point within the Table, Figure or Chart?

**Response:** Yes, you are required to use 12 point.

2. If a smaller size font is permitted within a Table, Figure or Chart, what font size is permitted (Reference: In Section L, Clause 5252.215-9300 CONTENT OF PROPOSALS (JAN 2003) (page 133 of 138)?

**Response:** See response above.

3. Clause 5252.215-9300 CONTENT OF PROPOSALS (JAN 2003) establishes the page limit for the Technical Proposal at 75 pages. Does the Technical Proposal 75 page limit encompass the page established for the Safety Plan (2 pages), each limited Corporate Experience contract (2 pages each), and each Past Performance contract (2-3 pages each, if required)?

**Response:** Yes, the 75 page limit encompasses the above.

4. Clause 5252.215-9300 CONTENT OF PROPOSALS (JAN 2003) requests offerors to include CPARS, if available, for each contract listed under Corporate Experience. Are the pages for CPARS included within the Technical Proposal 75 page limit?

**Response:** Yes, the CPARS are included in the 75 page limit.

5. Does the offeror include the Experience Modification Rate (EMR) and OSHA Days Away from Work, Restricted Duty, or Job Transfer (DART) Rate as part of the two-page Technical Approach for Safety plan?

**Response:** No – they are not part of the two-page technical approach for safety plan.

6. What are the responsibilities for JCAHO documentation?

**Response:** The documentation required is in the PM sheets we require the contractor to complete and turn back over to FMD at the clinic.

7. Will the Government please provide the name of the company currently handling water treatment?

**Response:** SOLENIS, [jwsides@solenis.com](mailto:jwsides@solenis.com)

8. Question in regard to the following statement on page 133 of the RFP “Each technical proposal shall be precise, detailed, and complete as to clearly and fully demonstrate a thorough knowledge and understanding of the requirements. As a minimum, the proposal must contain sufficient detail so that it may be evaluated in accordance with the EVALUATION FACTORS provision, Section M.”

Section M does not provide direction as how to respond to the highlighted requirement (understanding of the PWS). Can the government provide direction on how they would like Offerors to demonstrate our understanding of the requirements (org chart, staffing, services to be provided, etc.)?

**Response:** By submitting a proposal to the solicitation, the government takes the position the contractor understands the performance work statement including all of the requirements. Section M provides the contractor with the factors that need to be addressed in order for the government to select technically qualified contractors based on Corporate Experience, Safety and Past Performance.

(End of Summary of Changes)